

30 December 2009

Media release

Provisional key figures SIX Swiss Exchange and Scoach Switzerland: Year 2009

Annual turnover on SIX Swiss Exchange and Scoach Switzerland amounted to CHF 1,130.4 billion in 2009. This represents a 41.5 % fall compared to 2008, which was the third best year in the history of SIX Swiss Exchange after 2006 and 2007. The number of transactions declined less than turnover compared to the same period in 2008 (-23.0%). ETFs again fared very well in 2009: they were up 27.7 % in terms of turnover, while the number of trades increased by an impressive 59.9 %. All indices gained ground in 2009, which was encouraging. The blue chip SMI® index stood at 6,595 points at 12:00 on Tuesday, 29 December (+19.2 % compared to the end of 2008), the SLI Swiss Leader Index® at 1,010 points (+28.0 %) and the more broadly based SPI® at 5,664 points (+24.0 %).

Year 2009	Trading days in 2009: 251	Trading days in 2008: 251
Segment	Turnover in CHF million	Change versus 2008
Equities incl. Funds + ETSFs	871,470	-46.6 %
Bonds CHF	163,363	-13.9 %
ETFs	50,408	27.7 %
International bonds	8,056	-28.9 %
Structured products and warrants	37,064	-38.6 %
TOTAL	1,130,361	-41.5 %
	Number of trades	Change versus 2008
Equities incl. Funds + ETSFs	32,231,043	-23.5 %
Bonds CHF	503,357	10.0 %
ETFs	463,083	59.4 %
International bonds	87,910	-13.1 %
Structured products and warrants	1,498,333	-32.2 %
TOTAL	34'783'727	-23.0 %

Index	Indices of 29.12.2009 12:00	Change versus 2008
SMI®	6'595	19,2 %
SLI Swiss Leader Index® PR	1'010	28,0 %
SMIM® Price	1'251	28,9 %
SPI®	5'664	24,0 %
SPI EXTRA® Total Return	1'754	29,9 %
SMI®	1'602	18,1 %
SLI Swiss Leader Index® PR	1'575	16,7 %
SBI® AAA-BBB Total Return	111	6,5 %

SMI End-of-Day Year high of 2009 = 6'591.01 (28.12.2009); SMI intraday Year high = 6'608.60 (23.12.2009)

No. of Trades and Turnover End-of-Day Year high of 2009 = 215'543 Trades (07.05.2009); 9'155.3 Mio CHF (20.03.2009)

Turnover and the total number of transactions are extrapolations (the figures are provisional for the last two trading days).

Index levels were taken at 12.00 on 29.12.2009.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Werner Vogt, Head Media Relations.

Phone: +41(0)58 854 26 75

Fax: +41(0)58 854 27 10

E-mail: pressoffice@six-swiss-exchange.com

Scoach Switzerland

Scoach embodies Europe's largest and most experienced market for certificates, warrants and structured products. The parent companies – SIX Group (the new entity comprised of the former SWX Group, SIS Group and Telekurs Group) and Deutsche Börse AG - stand for technological, functional and regulatory competence, as well as for their innovativeness, flexibility, high quality standards and solidity. Scoach affords investors throughout Europe access to structured products at fair prices, even across national boundaries. Fast executions, fairness, transparency and security are the criteria by which we measure our success. More information can be obtained at www.scoach.ch.

SIX Swiss Exchange

SIX Swiss Exchange is one of the world's leading and most technologically advanced securities exchanges. It provides customers with first-rate securities exchange services and brings together participants, issuers and investors in an efficient and transparent marketplace. In addition to the broad palette of products it offers, the SIX Swiss Exchange's integrated, fully automatic trading, clearing and settlement system is indeed convincing. www.six-swiss-exchange.com

SIX Swiss Exchange is a subsidiary of SIX Group. On a worldwide scale, SIX Group offers first-rate services in the areas of securities trading, clearing and settlement, as well as financial market information and payment transactions.